Evaluate: MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
MAX22245/MAX22246/MAX22290/
MAX22291 Evaluation Kits
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887 U.S.A.  |   Tel: 781.329.4700   |   © 2021 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.
© 2021 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
General Description

 ● Proven PCB Layout
319-100536; Rev 1; 8/21
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Table 1. EV Kit Options
EV KIT PART NUMBER TARGET DEVICE PACKAGE TYPE COMMENT
MAX22246CWEVKIT# MAX22246CAWA+ 8-SOIC Wide Body 200Mbps IC Populated
MAX2224XWEVKIT# Not populated 8-SOIC Wide Body Request Samples of Target Device from Maxim
MAX2229XSEVKIT# Not populated 8-SOIC Narrow Body Request Samples of Target Device from Maxim
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 2
MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
Evaluation Kits
Evaluate: MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
Figure 1. MAX22246CW EV Kit Figure 2. MAX2224XW EV Kit
Figure 3. MAX2229XS EV Kit
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 3
MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
Evaluation Kits
Evaluate: MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX22246CW, MAX2224XW or MAX2229XS EV kit
 ● MAX22245 or MAX22246 device, if using
MAX222XW EV kit
 ● MAX22290 or MAX22291 device, if using
MAX2229XS EV kit
 ● Two DC power supplies with output range of 1.71V
to 5.5V
 ● Signal/function generator
 ● Oscilloscope
Procedure
The MAX22246CW EV kit is fully assembled and ready
for evaluation. The MAX2224XW and MAX2229XS EV
kits have everything except the DUT (U1) installed. The
user can install the desired version of the MAX22245/
MAX22246/MAX22290/MAX22291 family of reinforced,
two-channel, unidirectional digital isolators. Once installed,
use the following steps to verify board functionality:
1) Connect one DC power supply between the EV kit’s
VDDA and GNDA test points; connect the other DC

MAX2229XSEVKIT# EV Kit for Narrow Body SOIC
Package
Ordering Information
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 6
MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
Evaluation Kits
Evaluate: MAX22245/MAX22246/
MAX22290/MAX22291
MAX22245/MAX22246 EV Kit Bill of Materials
ITEM REF_DES DNI/DNP QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION
1
A1, A2, B1, B2,
REFA1, REFA2,
REFB1, REFB2
— 8 142-0701-851 JOHNSON
COMPONENTS 142-0701-851 CONNECTOR; END LAUNCH JACK RECEPTACLE;
BOARDMOUNT; STRAIGHT THROUGH; 2PINS;
2 C1, C2 — 2
CC0603KRX7R0BB104;
GRM188R72A104KA35;
GCJ188R72A104KA01;
HMK107B7104KA;
06031C104KAT2A;
GRM188R72A104K
YAGEO;MURATA;
MURATA;
TAIYO YUDEN;
AVX;MURATA
0.1µF CAPACITOR; SMT (0603); CERAMIC CHIP; 0.1µF;
100V; TOL = 10%; TG = -55°C TO +125°C; TC = X7R
3 C3, C4 — 2
GRM21BR71H105KA12;
CL21B105KBFNNN;
C2012X7R1H105K085AC;
UMK212B7105KG;
CGA4J3X7R1H105K125AB
MURATA;
SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS;
TDK;TAIY
1µF CAPACITOR; SMT (0805); CERAMIC CHIP; 1UF;
50V; TOL = 10%; TG = -55°C TO +125°C; TC = X7R
4 GNDA, GNDB — 2 5011 KEYSTONE N/A
TEST POINT; PIN DIA = 0.125IN; TOTAL LENGTH = 0.445IN;
BOARD HOLE = 0.063IN; BLACK;
PHOSPHOR BRONZE WIRE SILVER PLATE FINISH;
5 MTH1-MTH4 — 4 9032 KEYSTONE 9032 MACHINE FABRICATED; ROUND-THRU HOLE SPACER;
NO THREAD; M3.5; 5/8IN; NYLON
6 R1-R4 — 4 CRCW040220R0FK VISHAY DALE 20 RESISTOR; 0402; 20Ω; 1%; 100PPM; 0.063W; THICK FILM
7 U1 — 1 MAX2224X MAXIM MAX2224X
EVKIT PART - IC; MAX2224X SERIES; COMBINED SCHEMATIC
SYMBOL FOR MAX22245 AND MAX22246;
PACKAGE LAND PATTERN: 90-100146; WSOIC8
8 VDDA, VDDB — 2 5010 KEYSTONE N/A TEST POINT; PIN DIA=0.125IN; TOTAL LENGTH = 0.445IN;
BOARD HOLE=0.063IN; RED; PHOSPHOR BRONZE WIRE SIL;
9 PCB — 1 MAX MAXIM PCB PCB:MAX